
Issued Monday, 4 March 2024 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Monday, 4 March 2024 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Planning Committee, please treat this as your summons 
to attend a meeting on Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Helen Mitchell 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
SITE VISITS: Attached to the agenda is a list of sites the Committee will visit (by coach) 

on Monday, 11 March 2024.  A presentation with photographs and 
diagrams will be available at the meeting for all applications including 
those visited by the Committee. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
20 February 2024 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at that time. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To provide members of the public who have given prior notice (by no later than 12 Noon 
on the working day prior to the meeting) with the opportunity to express views, ask 
questions or submit petitions relating to planning applications under consideration.  
Representations will be invited immediately before the relevant item of business/planning 
application is discussed.  Details of the Council’s Scheme are reproduced overleaf.  To 
register to speak on-line, please click here Speak at Planning Committee.  Alternatively 
email: committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  or telephone 01629 761133. 
 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Please note that for the following items, references to financial, legal and environmental 
considerations and equal opportunities and disability issues will be embodied within the 
text of the report, where applicable. 
 
5.1. APPLICATION NO. 23/00463/FUL (Pages 13 - 50) 
 
Erection of 33no. dwellinghouses, vehicular access, public open space, drainage, 
landscaping and associated works at Land South of Mercaston Lane and East of Luke 
Lane, Brailsford. 
 

5.2. APPLICATION NO. 23/00223/FUL - WITHDRAWN  
 
Please note this Item has been withdrawn. 
 

5.3. APPLICATION NO. 24/00094/FUL (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
Single-storey rear extension at 5 Thorpe View, Ashbourne, Derbyshire, DE6 1SY. 
 

5.4. APPLICATION NO. 23/01284/FUL (Pages 57 - 72) 
 
Change of use of 2no. agricultural building to commercial use (Class E, B2 and B8) [Part 
Retrospective] at Longford Hall Farm, Long Lane, Longford, Derbyshire. 
 

6. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 73 - 82) 
 
To consider a status report on appeals made to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 

2

https://selfserve.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/renderform.aspx?t=38&k=6EADE07D9FBA0B0F307B4AAAC0E0360CD7CEBD88
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

Members of the Committee: David Burton (Co-Chair), Peter O’Brien (Co-Chair) ane Sue 
Burfoot (Vice-Chair) 
 
Robert Archer, John Bointon, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, 
David Hughes, Stuart Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter Slack and Nick 
Whitehead 
 
Nominated Substitut
[...]
whether any points need further 

elaboration or whether any questions which have been raised need to be dealt with by 
Officers. 

 
h) The relevant Committee Chairman shall exercise discretion during the meeting to rule out 

immediately any comments by participants that are not directed to genuine planning 
considerations. 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

SITE VISITS 
 
 

LEAVE OFFICE  10:00 

23/00463/FUL Land South Of Mercaston Lane And East Of Luke 
Lane, Brailsford 

10:40 

   

RETURN  11:50 

 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 20th February, 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor   - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: David Burton, Peter O'Brien, Sue Burfoot, Robert Archer, 
John Bointon, Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Stuart 
Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter Slack, Nick Whitehead 
and Marilyn Franks 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Marilyn Franks 
 
Chris Whitmore (Development Control Manager), Gina Huffen 
(Planning Officer), Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader) 
and Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of the Public – 9 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Neil Buttle and David Hughes 
 
324/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor David Burton, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 

9

Item 2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
 
325/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
326/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/01310/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. The property is located within the Wirksworth 
Conservation Area and is also covered by the Article 4 direction. The Planning Officer 
explained the Article 4 direction means that a lot of things people do to their land/property 
without planning permission requires a landowner to seek planning consent.   
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Chris Tebb (Applicant), Paul 
Carr (Local Resident), Councillor Lucy Peacock (Ward Member) and Ms Mary-Anne Hooper 
(Local Resident/Chair Wirksworth Community Land Trust) spoke in support of the 
application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of further public comments in support of the application. 
  
During debate the question was raised if the application was to be approved Members 
would have to consider the benefits outweighed the harm.  Members considered the there 
was less than substantial harm and a greater weight to reduce carbon footprint. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Dermot Murphy, seconded by Councillor David Burton and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.     When the panels come to the end of their life removal should be within 3 months. 
  

2.     Type and Colour. 
  

3.     Authority delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer grant 
permission following the submission and approval of an appropriate ecological impact 
assessment, completion of any necessary surveys and to impose and recommended 
conditions to deal with mitigation. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
327/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00916/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  

10



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Peter Burns (On behalf of the 
Applicant) spoke in support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of further comments in support of the application. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Burton, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
328/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00684/FUL  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr James Carminke (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Whitehead, seconded by Councillor Stuart Lees and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in section 8.0 of the 
report, following the completion of a unilateral undertaking to relinquish 7 tractor unit and 14 
trailer unit operator licences and which covenants the landowner(s) not to obtain any 
additional licences in the future. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
329/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/01094/OUT  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Tony Aspbury (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.  

11



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a summary of a letter received from Heatons on behalf of Trouw Nutrition 
GB at Blenheim House and a summary of a further letter received from the agents. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
330/23 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
331/23 - APPEAL BY WOODALL HOMES - LOT 2, LEYS FARM, WYASTON ROAD, 
ASHBOURNE  
 
The Development Manager made Members aware that a letter from The Planning 
Inspectorate had been received regarding an appeal by Woodall Homes on the decision 
made by the Planning Committee on 12th December 2023 regarding Lot 2, Leys Farm, 
Wyaston Road, Ashbourne, Derbyshire DE6 1NB.  DDDC are required to submit a 
statement giving full details of the case being put forward by DDDC to be submitted by 21 
March 2024. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.40 pm 
 
Chair 
 

12



23/00463/FUL
L. Coleman

04/03/2024Date:

Author:Land South Of Mercaston Lane And East Of
Luke Lane

Scale: 1:1250

Derbyshire Dales District Council

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved (AC0000824144) 2024

13

Item
 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 12th March 2024  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER 23/00463/FUL  

SITE ADDRESS: Land South Of Mercaston Lane And East Of Luke 
Lane, Brailsford 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT Erection of 33no. dwellinghouses, vehicular 
access, public open space, drainage, landscaping 
and associated works 

CASE OFFICER Chris Whitmore APPLICANT Cameron Homes Ltd 

PARISH/TOWN Brailsford AGENT Mr Stuart Wells, Evolve 
Planning and Design Ltd 

WARD 
MEMBER(S) 

Cllr Geoff Bond 

 

DETERMINATION 
TARGET 

15th August 2023 (EOT 
agreed up to the 15th 
December 2023). 

REASON FOR 
DETERMINATION 
BY COMMITTEE 

Major application REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

For Members to appreciate 
the site, its context and to 
fully assess the main issues 
engaged  

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

• Whether residential development on this site is acceptable in principle 

• Landscape impact and impact upon the character and appearance of the area 

• Transport and impact on highway safety 

• Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties 

• Sustainable building and climate change 

• Flood risk and drainage 

• Impact on trees and biodiversity 

• Affordable housing, housing mix and developer contributions 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission following receipt of no objections from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust 
and the Lead Local Flood Authority and the imposition of any conditions recommended 
and the completion of a s106 planning obligation agreement that secures the delivery of 10 
affordable dwellings of an appropriate tenure (a minimum of 25% of which should be first 
homes), £138,089.35 contribution towards the provision of 3 infant and 4 junior places at 
Brailsford CE (Controlled) Primary School (and additional education facilities), £5613.30 to 
be used to upgrade or enhance existing children’s play facilities in the area and £1950.30 
towards the delivery of allotments in the area or wider district and subject to conditions. 

 

 
  

15



 
1.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1.1 The application site comprises agricultural land, some 1.77ha in area at the northern edge 

of Brailsford, adjacent to the Settlement Development Boundary. The site adjoins the 
recent Cameron Homes development to the south, known as Acorn Meadows. 

 
1.2 The application site encompasses an existing area of public space, including an 

attenuation basin serving the adjacent development. The site lies immediately to the east 
of the Luke Lane and Mercaston Lane road junction.  

 
1.3 The `western boundary is defined by a hedgerow running alongside Luke Lane. The 

northern boundary is defined by an established hedge, beyond which is Fiddlers Folly; a 
detached dwelling. The eastern boundary again comprises a hedge, containing two mature 
trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders. Beyond the eastern boundary is open 
countryside.  
 

1.4 To the south west of the site is Brailsford Church of England Primary School. In the vicinity 
of
[...]
ut and scale of the dwellings can be accommodated within 
the landscape without harm to its character or the character, identity and context of this 
part of the settlement. The design, form and layout of the development has been carefully 
considered to reflect the adjacent development and would ensure successful place 
making. The development will deliver significant gains for biodiversity, will not result in 
unacceptable impacts on highway safety or severe impacts on the road network. Subject 
to no objections being received from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust or the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that there would be no adverse impacts 
on protected species and that the site can be appropriately drained without having any 
adverse effects on the environment or presenting flood risks. The development will help 
meet the districts housing meets and bring with it associated economic and social benefits, 
deliver a policy compliant level of affordable and diverse mix of housing to meet differing 
needs within the community. The development can be safely accessed, will be accessible 
to the services, facilities and public transport links within the village and will include 
measures to help mitigate the effects of and adapt to climate change.  
 

7.65 There are no adverse impacts associated with granting permission that would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits in this case and it is recommended that the 
application be approved on this basis.  41



 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That authority be delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer to 
grant planning permission following receipt of no objections from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust 
and the Lead Local Flood Authority and the imposition of any conditions recommended 
and the completion of a s106 planning obligation agreement that secures the delivery of 10 
affordable dwellings of an appropriate tenure (a minimum of 25% of which should be first 

[...]
1/LBALT Bradley Hall, Yew Tree Lane, 
Bradley WR Appeal being processed 

ENF/22/00142 Land at Magfield Farm/Land to the 
east of Timber Farm, Hulland Village WR Appeal being processed 

23/00472/FUL Land To North East, Brailsford 
Water Mill, Mill Lane, Brailsford WR 

Appeal Dismissed – 
Copy of decision 

attached 

23/00450/LBALT 45 St John Street, Ashbourne WR Appeal being processed 

23/00107/FUL Walton House, Town Street, 
Brassington WR Appeal being processed 

22/01339/FUL Lot 2, Leys Farm, Wyaston Road, 
Ashbourne INQ Appeal being processed 

23/00025/FUL Land East Of, Turlowfields Lane WR Appeal being processed 

23/00829/FUL Collycroft Cottage (Sessions), 
Collycroft Hill, Clifton WR Appeal being processed 

Central 

73

Item 6



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

22/00772/OUT Land opposite The Homestead, 
Whitworth Road, Darley Dale WR Appeal being processed 

ENF/23/00037 Land south of Yeats Lane, Cromford WR Appeal being processed 

T/22/00155/TPO 65 Lime Tree Road, Matlock HEAR Appeal being processed 

ENF/23/00032 Spitewinter Farm Oakerthorpe Road, 
Bolehill, Wirksworth WR Appeal being processed 

23/00149/FUL Land at rear of 7 Malpas Road, 
Matlock WR Appeal being processed 

22/01111/VCOND Sunnybank, Whitelea Lane, Tansley HEAR Appeal being processed 

23/00511/FUL Bumper Castle Farm, Darley Dale WR Appeal being processed 

23/00418/FUL 
 

Land Adjacent 11, Little Bolehill, 
Bolehill 

WR Appeal being processed 

 
 
WR - Written Representations 
IH - Informal Hearing 
PI – Public Inquiry 
LI - Local Inquiry 
HH - Householder 
 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

74



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site visit made on 4 January 2024  
by K Savage BA(Hons) MPlan MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 16th February 2024 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/P1045/W/23/3326936 
Land to the North East of Brailsford Water Mill, Mill Lane, Brailsford, 

Derbyshire, Easting: 424435 N
[...]
APERS 
 
The following documents have been identified in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(d) 
(5) (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 and are listed for inspection by members of the public. 
 
Background papers used in compiling reports to this Agenda consist of: 
 

• The individual planning application, (including any supplementary information supplied by 
or on behalf of the applicant) and representations received from persons or bodies 
consulted upon the application by the Local Planning Authority and from members of the 
public and interested bodies by the time of preparation of the Agenda. 

• The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) and related Acts, Orders and Regulation 
and Circulars published by or on behalf of the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 
• The Planning Practice Guidance 

 
These documents are available for inspection and will remain available for a period of up to 4 
years from the date of the meeting, during normal office hours.  Requests to see them should be 
made to our Business Support Unit on 01629 761336 and arrangements will be made to comply 
with the request as soon as practicable. 
 
 
 

83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	2 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Planning Committee

	5.1 Application No. 23/00463/FUL
	23.00463.FUL

	5.3 Application No. 24/00094/FUL
	24.00094.FUL

	5.4 Application No. 23/01284/FUL
	23.01284.FUL

	6 Appeals Progress Report
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 January 2024
	Report of the Corporate Director
	Appeal decision - Land north east of Brailsford Water Mill

	 Background Papers



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 12th March, 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor   - David Burton, In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Sue Burfoot, Robert Archer, John Bointon, Neil Buttle, 
Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, David Hughes, Laura 
Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter Slack and Anthony Bates 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Anthony Bates 
 
Helen Mitchell (Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer)), Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Chris 
Whitmore (Development Control Manager), Sarah Arbon (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of the Public – 11 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Peter O'Brien, Stuart Lees and 
Nick Whitehead 
 
363/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Dermot Murphy, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
Voting 
  
12 For 
00 Against 
01 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
364/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
365/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00463/FUL  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Stuart Wells (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application. Mr Luke Harwood (Acorn Meadows Residents Group), Mr Jon 
Bridges (Acorn Meadows Residents Group) and Mr Stephen Price (Acorn Meadows 
Residents) spoke against the application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments received from Derbyshire Wildlife Trust and the Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) further comments provided by three local residents and Sarah 
Dines, MP. 
  
6.35 pm The Chair, Councillor David Burton left the meeting. 
6.35 pm Director of Corporate and Customer Services (Monitoring Officer) left the meeting. 
6.36 pm Councillor Sue Burfoot, Vice Chair took over chairing the meeting. 
7.09 pm Director of Corporate and Customer Services (Monitoring Officer) rejoined the 
meeting. 
7.11 pm Director of Corporate and Customer Services (Monitoring Officer) left the meeting. 
  
During debate it was moved by Councillor David Hughes to defer as insufficient evidence 
from Highways and the Lead Flood Authority to address the Highways and flooding issues, 
seconded by Councillor Dermot Murphy and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the applicant be deferred to enable further consultation to take place with the Local 
Highway Authority, the Lead Local Flood Authority and Severn Trent Water on the 
acceptability of the proposals and in light of the representations received. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
366/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00223/FUL - WITHDRAWN  
 



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
367/23 - APPLICATION NO. 24/00094/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a statement from the applicant stating that the measurements within the 
report were incorrect, however they did match the scale provided on the plan, the correct 
scale being confirmed as 1:100 and correct measurements confirmed as 3m x 5m, height to 
eaves 2.8m and 3.3m to the ridge.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Anthony Bates, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in section 8.0 of the 
report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
368/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/01284/FUL  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Shaun Wells (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.00 of the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Peter Slack, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in section 8.00 of 
the report. 
  
Voting 
  
10 For 
00 Against 
01 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
369/23 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sue Burfoot, seconded by Councillor David Hughes and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 
That the report be noted. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.27 pm 
 
Chair 
 


	Planning Committee

